

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.;
ANDREW M. PAYNE; AND KATHERINE TAGGART,

Petitioners,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS,
AND EXPLOSIVES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES J. COOPER	PAUL D. CLEMENT
DAVID H. THOMPSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.	ERIN E. MURPHY
PETER A. PATTERSON	BANCROFT PLLC
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC	1919 M Street NW
1523 New Hampshire	Suite 470
Avenue NW	Washington, DC 20036
Washington, DC 20036	(202) 234-0090
	pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

July 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 3
JURISDICTION 3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
 A. Statutory and Regulatory Scheme..... 4
 B. Parties and Proceedings Below..... 7
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI 14
I. The Decision Below Is Part Of A Recurring
Trend Of Obstinate Resistance To This
Court’s Holding That The Second
Amendment Secures A *Fundamental* Right 17
II. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed To Stem
The Tide Of Decisions Applying A Diluted
Form Of Scrutiny To Artificially Cabin The
Scope Of The Second Amendment..... 26
CONCLUSION 35
APPENDIX
Appendix A
 Opinion of the United States Court of
 Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,
 National Rifle Association of America,
 Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,

Firearms, and Explosives,
No. 2011-10959 (Oct. 25, 2012) App-3

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying
Petition for Rehearing En Banc,
National Rifle Association of America,
Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms, and Explosives,
No. 2011-10959 (Apr. 30, 2012) App-57

Appendix C

Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas,
National Rifle Association of America,
Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms, and Explosives,
L-10-00140 (Sept. 29, 2011) App-86

Appendix D

Judgment of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Texas,
National Rifle Association of America,
Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms, and Explosives,
L-10-00140 (Sept. 29, 2011) App-107

Appendix E

Relevant Constitutional, Statutory, and
Regulatory Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	App-109
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	App-110
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1.....	App-111
18 U.S.C. § 921.....	App-112
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	App-125
27 C.F.R. § 478.96.....	App-165
27 C.F.R. § 478.99.....	App-167
27 C.F.R. § 478.124.....	App-172

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 952 N.E.2d 441 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011).....	19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	31, 34
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	30
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28, 30
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 989 A.2d 1096 (D.C. 2010).....	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 2156571 (5th Cir. May 20, 2013)	34

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	22
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	5
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	22
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	29
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	22
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....	21
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	23
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	21
<i>Williams v. Maryland</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011)	18
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	28, 29, 30

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. I..... 23

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 921 3, 4, 6

18 U.S.C. § 922 3, 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1254 3

27 C.F.R. § 478.124..... 5

27 C.F.R. § 478.99..... 4

27 C.F.R. § 478.96..... 5

Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 271 5, 23

Cal. Penal Code § 27545..... 8

Cal. Penal Code § 28050..... 8

D.C. Code § 22-4510 8

D.C. Code § 22-4509 8

Md. Code Pub. Saftey § 5-101(r) 8

Md. Code Pub. Saftey § 5-106 8

Md. Code Pub. Saftey § 5-124 8

Omnibus Crime Control and
Safe Streets Act of 1968,
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 5Selective Service Act of 1948,
Pub. L. No. 62-759, 62 Stat. 604 5Universal Military Training and Service Act,
Pub. L. No. 65-51, 65 Stat. 75 5

Violent Crime Control and
Law Enforcement Act of 1994,
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 6

Other Authorities

Allen Rostron, *Justice Breyer's Triumph in the Third
Battle over the Second Amendment*,
80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 703 (2012) 32
